ended December 31, 2013 and 2014. The DigiCore condensed consolidated statement of operations has been converted from Rand to USD at the average
daily exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2014 of 10.8427 Rand per USD.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 combines the Company’s and
RER’s historical results for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 with DigiCore’s estimated historical results for the nine months ended September 30,
2015 as if the acquisitions of RER and DigiCore had been consummated on January 1, 2015. DigiCore’s operating results for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015 have been derived from its June 30, 2015 audited financial statements and its unaudited interim financial statements for the six months
ended December 31, 2014. The DigiCore condensed consolidated statement of operations has been converted from Rand to USD using the average daily
exchange rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 of 12.2492 Rand per USD.

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(In thousands)

 Historical Novatel

Historical
DigiCore

(June 30, 2015)
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,219  $ 5,430  $ (1,408) (a) $ 14,241

Accounts receivable, net 34,145  11,832  —  45,977

Inventories 40,197  4,092  4,915 (c) 49,204

Prepaid expenses and other 9,297  —  —  9,297

Total current assets 93,858  21,354  3,507  118,719

Property and equipment, net 3,869  11,525  —  15,394

Intangible assets, net 18,945  7,824  21,786 (a)(e) 48,555

Acquisition-related escrow 77,957  —  (77,957) (a) —

Goodwill 3,194  12,511  7,779 (a) 23,484

Deferred taxes —  3,225  —  3,225

Other assets 201  1,425  — 1,626

Total assets $ 198,024  $ 57,864  $ (44,885)  $ 211,003

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Revolving credit facility, current portion $ —  $ 4,614  $ —  $ 4,614

Accounts payable 28,057  4,040  —  32,097

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 24,483  2,249  666 (b)(j) 27,398

Taxes payable —  164  —  164

Total current liabilities 52,540  11,067  666  64,273

Convertible notes 80,350  —  — 80,350

Deferred tax —  84  —  84

Other long-term liabilities 15,851  1,206  —  17,057

Total liabilities 148,741  12,357  666  161,764

Non-controlling interest —  (93)  230 (a) 137

Total stockholders’ equity 49,283  45,600  (45,781) (a)(b)(c)(e)(j) 49,102

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 198,024  $ 57,864  $ (44,885)  $ 211,003

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Novatel and RER

(Note 2)
Historical
DigiCore
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 206,998  $ 84,342  $ (93) (d) $ 291,247

Cost of net revenues 162,313  35,479  1,735 (d)(e)(g) 199,527

Gross profit 44,685  48,863  (1,828)  91,720

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 35,846  5,175  368 (g)(i) 41,389

Sales and marketing 17,254  26,423  501 (g)(i) 44,178

General and administrative 18,827  15,944  1,108 (g)(i) 35,879

Amortization of purchased intangible assets 1,882  1,269  1,054 (e) 4,205

Shareholder litigation loss 790  —  —  790

Restructuring charges 7,760  —  —  7,760

Total operating costs and expenses 82,359  48,811  3,031  134,201

Operating income (loss) (37,674)  52  (4,859)  (42,481)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability (3,280)  —  —  (3,280)

Interest income (expense), net (92)  (896)  (15,046) (f) (16,034)

Other income (expense), net (138)  2,443  —  2,305

Income (loss) before income taxes (41,184)  1,599  (19,905)  (59,490)

Income tax provision 124  313  —  437

Net income (loss) (41,308)  1,286  (19,905)  (59,927)

Recognition of beneficial conversion feature (445)  —  —  (445)

Net income (loss) (41,753)  1,286  (19,905)  (60,372)

Non-controlling interest —  101  —  101

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (41,753)  $ 1,387  $ (19,905)  $ (60,271)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted $ (0.93)   $ (1.34)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss)
per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted 45,010   45,010

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Novatel and RER

(Note 2)
Historical
DigiCore
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 167,957   $ 49,936  $ (798) (d) $ 217,095

Cost of net revenues 123,489   13,736  566 (d)(e)(g) 137,791

Gross profit 44,468  36,200  (1,364)  79,304

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 28,655   3,340  222 (g)(i) 32,217

Sales and marketing 13,144   18,228  311 (g)(i) 31,683

General and administrative 23,580   13,214  (1,185) (a)(g)(i) 35,609

Amortization of purchased intangible assets 1,407   673  1,069 (e) 3,149

Restructuring charges 789  —  —  789

Total operating costs and expenses 67,575  35,455  417  103,447

Operating income (loss) (23,107)  745  (1,781)  (24,143)

Other income (expense):
Non-cash change in acquisition-related escrow (10,317)  —  10,317 (h) —

Interest expense, net (3,342)   (671)  (11,285) (f) (15,298)

Other income (expense), net (655)   6,922  —  6,267

Income (loss) before income taxes (37,421)  6,996  (2,749)  (33,174)

Income tax provision 139  (586)  —  (447)

Net income (loss) (37,560)  7,582  (2,749)  (32,727)

Non-controlling interest —  (77)  —  (77)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (37,560)  $ 7,505  $ (2,749)  $ (32,804)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted $ (0.70)   $ (0.61)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss)
per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted 53,843   53,843

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   DigiCore Acquisition

On October 5, 2015, the Company acquired all of the outstanding ordinary shares of DigiCore. The total preliminary purchase price was $80.0 million

[…]

awards issued to DigiCore employees that related to services performed prior to the Closing Date.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are intended to reflect the impact of the DigiCore acquisition on the Company,
including the convertible note offering completed on June 10, 2015 (the “Notes”), a significant amount of the proceeds of which were used to fund the
acquisition.

2.   RER Acquisition

On March 27, 2015, the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of RER. The total purchase consideration related to the acquisition was $24.7
million. The Company’s results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 included in the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015 assume the RER acquisition was completed as of January 1, 2014 and are on the following pages.

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS - NOVATEL AND RER

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Novatel

Historical
RER

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 185,245  $ 21,753  $ —  $ 206,998

Cost of net revenues 148,198  13,495  620 (1)(2) 162,313

Gross profit 37,047  8,258  (620)  44,685

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 34,314  1,467  65 (2) 35,846

Sales and marketing 13,792  3,420  42 (2) 17,254

General and administrative 15,402  3,350  75 (2) 18,827

Amortization of purchased intangible assets 562  —  1,320 (1) 1,882

Shareholder litigation loss 790  —  —  790

Restructuring charges 7,760  —  —  7,760

Total operating costs and expenses 72,620  8,237  1,502  82,359

Operating income (loss) (35,573)  21  (2,122)  (37,674)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability (3,280)  —  — (3,280)

Interest income (expense), net (85)  (17)  10 (3)(4) (92)

Other income (expense), net (167)  29  —  (138)

Income (loss) before income taxes (39,105)  33  (2,112)  (41,184)

Income tax provision 124  —  — 124

Net income (loss) (39,229)  33  (2,112)  (41,308)

Recognition of beneficial conversion feature (445)  —  — (445)

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (39,674)  $ 33  $ (2,112)  $ (41,753)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted $ (1.05)   $ (0.93)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per
share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted 37,959   7,051 (5)(6) 45,010

Pro forma adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2014:

(1) To record estimated amortization of definite-lived intangible assets acquired for the year ended December 31, 2014 as follows (USD in thousands):

Estimated
Useful Life

(Years)

Preliminary
Fair Value

[…]

(5) To reflect the obligation to issue approximately 3.2 million shares in March 2016 to former RER shareholders which are assumed to be outstanding for
the entire year for the purpose of calculating earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2014.

(6) To reflect approximately 3.8 million shares issued in connection with the exercise of warrants by a Company shareholder in March 2015 to partially
fund the RER acquisition, which are assumed to be outstanding for the entire year for the purpose of calculating earnings per share for the year ended
December 31, 2014. Since the original warrants were issued in September 2014 in connection with a transaction unrelated to the RER acquisition, no
pro forma adjustments have been made in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for either the Company’s historic
“change in fair value of warrant liability” expense or its “recognition of beneficial conversion feature” expense.

NOVATEL WIRELESS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS - NOVATEL AND RER

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Novatel

Historical
RER

(1/1-3/27/15)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 162,886  $ 5,071  $ —  $ 167,957

Cost of net revenues 120,461  2,881  147 (1)(2) 123,489

Gross profit 42,425  2,190  (147)  44,468

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 28,135  505  15 (2) 28,655

Sales and marketing 12,403  731  10 (2) 13,144

General and administrative 23,462  1,529  (1,411) (2)(3) 23,580

Amortization of purchased intangible assets 1,096  —  311 (1) 1,407

Restructuring charges 789  —  —  789

Total operating costs and expenses 65,885  2,765  (1,075)  67,575

Operating income (loss) (23,460)  (575)  928  (23,107)

Other income (expense):
Non-cash change in acquisition-related escrow (10,317)  —  —  (10,317)

Interest income (expense), net (3,319)  (25)  2 (4)(5) (3,342)

Other income (expense), net (658)  3  —  (655)

Income (loss) before income taxes (37,754)  (597)  930  (37,421)

Income tax provision 139  —  — 139

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (37,893)  $ (597)  $ 930  $ (37,560)

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted $ (0.73)   $ (0.70)

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per
share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic and diluted 51,648   2,195 (6)(7) 53,843

Pro forma adjustments for the nine months ended September 30, 2015:

(1) To record estimated amortization of definite-lived intangible assets acquired for the period January 1, 2015 through March 27, 2015 as follows (USD in
thousands):

Estimated
Useful Life

(Years)

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity R 817,008  R (4,326)  R 812,682  $ 57,864

Unaudited DigiCore Statement of Operations Presented in U.S. GAAP for the Year Ended December 31, 2014

The following table reflects the adjustments made to DigiCore’s unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014
to convert from IFRS to U.S. GAAP and from Rand to USD using the historical daily average exchange rate for calendar year 2014 of Rand 10.8427 per
USD. The IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments were (1) to reclassify the amounts shown as “operating expenses” and depreciation and amortization expenses in
DigiCore’s IFRS-based statement of operations to costs of net revenues, and research and development, sales and marketing and general and administrative
operating expenses and (2) to eliminate the net impact of hardware that is capitalized under IFRS but not allowed to be capitalized under U.S. GAAP.
Financial information for DigiCore for the year ended December 31, 2014 has been used in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

DIGICORE HOLDINGS LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

DigiCore
IFRS

(Rand)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Rand)

DigiCore
U.S. GAAP

(Rand)
DigiCore

U.S. GAAP
(USD)

Net revenues R 914,497  R —  R 914,497  $ 84,342

Cost of net revenues 358,619  26,068 (1)(2) 384,687  35,479

Gross profit 555,878  (26,068)  529,810  48,863

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development —  56,109 (1) 56,109  5,175

Sales and marketing —  286,500 (1) 286,500  26,423

General and administrative —  172,872 (1) 172,872  15,944

Operating expenses 504,207  (504,207) (1) —  —

Depreciation and amortization 75,013  (75,013) (1) —  —

Impairment of rental stock 4,054  (4,054) (1) —  —

Amortization of purchased intangible assets —  13,754 (1) 13,754  1,269

Total operating costs and expenses 583,274  (54,039)  529,235  48,811

Operating income (loss) (27,396)  27,971  575  52

Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (9,717)  —  (9,717)  (896)

Other income (expense), net 53,350  (26,858) (1) 26,492  2,443

Income before income taxes 16,237  1,113  17,350  1,599

Income tax provision 3,395  —  3,395  313

Net income 12,842  1,113  13,955  1,286

Non-controlling interest 1,098  —  1,098  101

Net income attributable to common shareholders R 13,940  R 1,113  R 15,053  $ 1,387

Per share data:
Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic R 0.058   R 0.063  $ 0.006

Diluted R 0.056   R 0.060  $ 0.006

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income per share
attributable to common shareholders:
Basic 239,607   239,607  239,607

Diluted 250,159   250,159  250,159

Unaudited DigiCore Statement of Operations presented in U.S. GAAP for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

The following table reflects the adjustments made to DigiCore’s unaudited consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September
30, 2015 to convert from IFRS to U.S. GAAP and from Rand to USD using the historical daily average exchange rate for the nine month period of 12.2492
Rand per USD. The IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustment made were (1) to reclassify the amounts shown as “operating expenses” and depreciation and
amortization expenses in DigiCore’s IFRS-based statement of operations to costs of net revenues, and research and development, sales and marketing and
general and administrative operating expenses and (2) to eliminate the net impact of hardware that is capitalized under IFRS but not allowed to be capitalized
under U.S. GAAP. Financial information for DigiCore for the six months ended June 30, 2015 has been used in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

DIGICORE HOLDINGS LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(In thousands, except per share data)

DigiCore
IFRS

(Rand)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Rand)

DigiCore
U.S. GAAP

(Rand)
DigiCore

U.S. GAAP
(USD)

Net revenues R 611,670  R —  R 611,670  $ 49,936

Cost of net revenues 169,331  (1,078) (1)(2) 168,253  13,736

Gross profit 442,339  1,078  443,417  36,200

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development —  40,917 (1) 40,917  3,340

Sales and marketing —  223,275 (1) 223,275  18,228

General and administrative —  161,863 (1) 161,863  13,214

Operating expenses 394,812  (394,812) (1) —  —

Depreciation and amortization 57,305  (57,305) (1) —  —

Impairment of rental stock 2,253  (2,253) (1) —  —

Amortization of purchased intangible assets —  8,243 (1) 8,243  673

Total operating costs and expenses 454,370  (20,072)  434,298  35,455

Operating income (loss) (12,031)  21,150  9,119  745

Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (8,220)  —  (8,220)  (671)

Other income (expense), net 105,746  (20,953) (1) 84,793  6,922

Income before income taxes 85,495  197  85,692  6,996

Income tax provision (7,184)  —  (7,184)  (586)

Net income 92,679  197  92,876  7,582

Non-controlling interest (941)  —  (941)  (77)

Net income attributable to common shareholders R 91,738  R 197  R 91,935  $ 7,505

Per share data:
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic R 0.382   R 0.383  $ 0.031

Diluted R 0.357   R 0.358  $ 0.029

Weighted-average shares used in computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per
share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic 239,869   239,869  239,869

Diluted 256,753   256,753  256,753

4. Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The total preliminary purchase price was approximately $80.0 million and included (1) cash consideration of $79.4 million for all of the outstanding
ordinary shares of DigiCore at 4.40 Rand per share and the purchase of in-the-money vested stock options held by DigiCore employees as of the Closing Date